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tion to be held in November, 1908, and thereafter as provided by
law.

§ 3. Chambers, time of prescribed.] The court of the tenth
judicial district shall, excepting such times as the court shall be
actually engaged in the holding of a term of court in any of the
counties of said district, have its chambers for the purpose of hear
ing and transacting such business as may come before it in the
counties of Morton and Stark respectively, in each year at the
county seats of such counties as follows :
In the county of Morton on the first Monday in the months
of January, March, May, July, September and November.
In the county of Stark on the first Monday of the months of
February, April, June, August, October and December.
§ 4. Provisions of act held in abeyance.] Until the election
and qualification of the judge of the district court for said district
as hereby provided all of the territory comprehended in said tenth
judicial district shall be and remain a part of the sixth judicial
district.
§ 5. Terms of court.] Whenever any of the unorganized coun
ties or territory referred to in subdivision 2 of section 1 of this act
become organized as counties, then there shall be held in each of
such new counties two terms of court in each year at such times
as the judge shall fix.
Approved March 23, 1907.
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CHAPTER 163.
[H. B. No. 279—Duncan]

DEPUTY LAND COMMISSIONER.

AN ACT to Amend Section 165 of the Revised Codes of 1905, of Chapter
4, of the Political Code of the State of North Dakota, Providing for
the Appointment of a Deputy Commissioner of University and School
Lands.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] Section 165, of Chapter 4, of the political
code of the state of North Dakota is hereby amended to read as
follows :
§ 165. Deputy commissioner.] By and with the consent of
the board, the commissioner may appoint a deputy, who before en-
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tering upon any of the duties devolving upon him by said appoint
ment shall take and subscribe the oath of office required by law and
shall execute to the state a bond with one or more sureties in the
penal sum of five thousand dollars, conditioned for the faithful
discharge of his duties.

§ 2. Emergency.] Whereas, there is now no provision of law
creating the office of deputy land commissioner, an emergency is
deemed to exist ; therefore, this act shall be in force from and after
its passage and approval.
Approved March 13, 1907.
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CHAPTER 164.
[S. B. No. 212—Spoonheim]

LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 28 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota of
1905, Relating to Legislative Officers and Employes and Their Com
pensation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] Section 28 of the 1905 revised codes of
North Dakota is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows :
§ 28. Officers and employes. Compensation.] The follow
ing shall be the officers and employes of the senate and the house
of representatives of the legislative assembly, with the compensa
tion as herein provided for:
For the senate :
A president pro tempore, whose compensation shall be two dollars
per day.
One secretary, whose compensation shall be six dollars per day.
Two assistant secretaries, whose compensation shall be five dol
lars per day.
One enrolling and engrossing clerk, whose compensation shall
be five dollars per day.
Three assistant enrolling and engrossing clerks, whose compensa
tion shall be four dollars per day.
One voucher clerk and bookkeeper, whose compensation shall
be four dollars per day.
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